
Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 
January 14, 2008 
 
 
TO:     Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager 
 
FROM:   Susan A. Leirstein, Purchasing Director 

Charles T. Craft, Chief of Police 
   

SUBJECT: Standard Purchasing Resolution 4: Oakland County CLEMIS Cooperative 
Purchasing Contract- Mobile Data Computers (MDC’s)  
Increase in CLEMIS MDC Participation Fees   

 

Background Mobile Data Computers   
 On August 4

th
, 1997 the City Council approved by Resolution #97-675 for the City of Troy Police 

Department to expend funds to purchase new Mobile Data Computers (MDC’s). 
 The mobile data computers use CLEMIS to access the Law Enforcement Information Network 

(LEIN), Michigan Secretary of State (SOS), National Crime Information Network (NCIC), CLEMIS 
Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and CLEMIS Record Management System (RMS). 

 Since 1997, officers are now doing more work in their vehicles such as writing reports, receiving 
their runs over CAD and soon they will be able to access driver license photos, arrests photos and 
fingerprints through CLEMIS. These enhancements will allow officers to spend less time at the 
station and more time in the field.     

 After 10 years of service, the current mobile data computers are obsolete and Motorola is not 
providing support or parts for them.     

 CLEMIS conducted an evaluation of many mobile workstations in which the Troy Police 
Department participated. CLEMIS has mandated any new purchases of Mobile Data Computers 
be the Motorola MW810.   

 The replacement of all the MDCS would be accomplished over the next 2 years.  
 Oakland County CLEMIS Cooperative Contract #1877 would be used.  
 Motorola would be the vendor.   
 

 Background CLEMIS Mobile Data Computer Participation Fees 
 On June 21, 2004, City Council Resolution #2004-06-329-E-14 authorized the Police Department 

to pay participation fees to Oakland County for mobile data computers (MDC’s).  The resolution 
stipulated payments at an estimated cost of $728 per unit per year.  The time period was open 
ended.    

 
 
 
 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AACCTTIIOONN  RREEPPOORRTT  
 

campbellld
Text Box
F-04a



Page 2 of 2 

 
January 14, 2008 
 
To: Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager 
Re: Oakland County Cooperative Contract- Mobile Data Computers (MDC’s) 
 
 

Background - continued 
 Oakland County is increasing the MDC usage fee to $977 per unit on 10/1/2007; $1,065 on 

10/1/2008; and $1,109 on 10/1/2009.     
 The maximum number of MDC’s the department expects to have in operation is 50.  With an 

anticipated 4% increase per year, the estimated cost in 2012 is $1,248 per unit bringing the 
participation fees paid to the County to $62,400.   

 Additionally, the department must pay $15 per unit per year to the wireless provider who may 
recover a regulatory fee—a total of $750 per year.    

 

Financial Considerations 
 Funds for purchasing (28) of the (50) mobile data computers needed is available in the Police 

Department capital account #401325.7980.055. The purchase of the remaining mobile data 
computers would be budgeted in future years.  

 Funds for the participation fees will be available in the Police department research and technology 
contractual services account for uniform patrol #334.7802.080. 

 

Legal Considerations 
 There are no legal considerations associated with this item.  
 

Policy Considerations 
 Officers are able to communicate wirelessly with dispatch and each other while on the road via 

CLEMIS MDC’s, keeping our community and officers safe. (Goal I) 
 

Options 
 City management and the Troy Police department recommend the purchase of Motorola MW 810 

mobile workstations at an estimated cost of $5,300.00 each including a WLAN antenna, with any 
other options and accessories discounted at 20% off list prices from Motorola through the 
Oakland County CLEMIS contract #1877.    

 In addition, staff recommends the increase in CLEMIS MDC participation fees for approximately 
50 MDC’s through the year 2012 at an estimated cost of $63,150 per year which includes the $15 
regulatory fee.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DO  Bid Award 08-09 New Format\Award Standard Purchasing Resolution 4 –MDCS 01.08.doc 

 












